

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)		
	)		
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 16-1088 (RJL)	
	)		
v.	)		
	)	REPLY IN SUPPORT	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	OF MOTION TO DISMISS	
	)		
Defendant.	)		
<hr/>		)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel – Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Seth Nesin  
Attorney  
snesin@fec.gov

September 16, 2016

FOR THE DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUFFERED A CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED INJURY-IN-FACT .....	2
II. THE INFORMATION PLAINTIFFS CLAIM TO SEEK DOES NOT SATISFY THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT OF BEING USEFUL IN VOTING .....	7
A. A Lack of FECA-Required Information Does Not Cause an Injury for Standing Purposes Unless the Information Would Be Useful in Voting .....	7
B. Information a Plaintiff Seeks Must Be Useful to That Plaintiff’s Voting .....	9
C. Any Information Purportedly Sought in This Case Would Not Be Useful to Plaintiffs’ Voting .....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY INJURY THEY HAVE SUFFERED WOULD BE REDRESSABLE BY THIS COURT.....	16
A. Reporting of Any New Information Is Unlikely .....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Coercion Claims Have No Nexus to the Release of Information and Those, at a Minimum, Must Be Dismissed .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	18
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	3, 4, 7, 12, 18
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016) .....	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	3
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 10, 16
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	18
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	5, 11

***Statutes and Regulations***

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....13

11 C.F.R. § 102.9(d) .....15

11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b)(2).....15

11 C.F.R. § 104.8(a).....15

***Miscellaneous***

3 Am. Jur. 2d Agency § 245 (2016).....18

Sarah Bryner, *Who Gives the Most? OpenSecrets.org Releases Updated Top Contributors List* (Aug. 6, 2014) <http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2014/08/who-gives-the-most-opensecrets-org-releases-updated-top-contributors-list/> .....15

Timothy Puko and John W. Miller, *Murray Energy to Lay Off Around 1,800 Workers*, *The Wall St. Journal* (May 21, 2015), <http://www.wsj.com/articles/murray-energy-to-lay-off-around-1-400-workers-at-nine-locations-1432242012> .....16
